

Case No. 20-165

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEUNG-WOO “ERIC” CHO,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

**No. 20-165  
Hon. John G. Roberts**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Julia Tillman  
BARDEM & CRUZ, P.C.  
One Verdict Way  
Post Office Box 1  
Euphoria City, Euphoria 99999

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

March 14, 2021

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Citations to the Opinion Below.....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vii
Standard of Review.....	vii
Provisions Involved.....	viii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument .....	8
I. Eric Cho is one of “the people” protected by the Second Amendment.....	8
A. Historically, the Founders understood noncitizens as included within “the people.” .....	8
B. The plain meaning of the phrase “the people” includes noncitizens. ....	11
C. Eric Cho has developed substantial connections to the United States as to be considered a part of the national community. ....	13
II. The Statute 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) does not withstand strict scrutiny and is unconstitutional.....	18
A. The Statute 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) burdens the core right of the Second Amendment because noncitizens are law abiding. ....	21
B. The burden on the Second Amendment imposed by 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(5) is severe because it bars noncitizens from exercising their fundamental right of defending hearth and home. ....	25
C. The Statute 18 U.S.C. § 922 (g)(5) fails strict scrutiny on its face and as applied.....	28

1. The Statute 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) is facially unconstitutional because it is grossly overinclusive and is not narrowly tailored to a compelling government interest. ....	29
2. The Statute 18 U.S.C. § 922 (g)(5) is unconstitutional as applied to Eric Cho and cannot survive strict scrutiny.....	33
D. Even if the Court determines that Intermediate Scrutiny applies, the Statute 18 U.S.C. § 922 (g)(5) is unconstitutional on its face and as applied to law-abiding individuals such as Cho. ....	36
Conclusion.....	41
Certificate of Service.....	42

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....	10
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	10, 22
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	10, 22
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .. 4, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 30, 35	
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	23
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012). .....	15
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 22 Immigration & Naturalization Dec. No. 3342 (B.I.A. 1998).....	16
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	13
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953) .....	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	20
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	10
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007). .....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	20
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	20
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	23
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	23, 37
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ... 6, 7, 18, 19, 26, 36, 38	
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	22

<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (2012).....	31, 34
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	7, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	21, 37
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).12, 14, 31, 34, 37	
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14, 37
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019). .....	19, 37
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)....	4, 5, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	11
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903). .....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	11

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) .....	vii, 8
-----------------------------	--------

## **Other Authorities**

Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443, 1475-1542 (2009).....	22, 27
Galia Avramov et al., <i>Going Global</i> , Mich. B.J. 46 (2001). .....	9
Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y, Dep’t Homeland Sec., to David V. Aguilar, Acting Comm’r, U.S. Customs & Border Prot., et al. (June 15, 2012).....	32
<i>People</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2019).....	12
S. Karthick Ramakrishnan & Celia Viramontes, <i>Civic Spaces: Mexican Hometown Associations and Immigrant Participation</i> , 66 J. of Soc. Issues 155 (2010). .....	25
Walter A Ewing, Daniel E. Martinez & Ruben G. Rumbaut, <i>The Criminalization of Immigration in the United States</i> (2015).....	24

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. II. ....	vii, 8, 11
